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Wayne Milani
Pacific Shops Inc,
1815 Clement Ave,
Alameda, Ca. 94501

RE: Closure Report - Pacific Shops Inc.
1851 Clement Ave. Alameda, California
Foss Environmental Services Inc. Project No. A9190

Mr. Milani:

Foss Environmental Services is pleased to prepare this tank closure report for Pacific Shops Inc. Alameda
Marina site located at 1851 Clement avenue in Alameda California (See location map, Figure 1).

This closure report documents the removal activities associated with the ciosure by removal of two each
1000 galion double wall steel with fiberglass coating underground fuel storage tanks and associated piping.
Prior to removal activities, Foss Environmental Services (FEIS) staff performed the acquisition of required
permits through Alameda county health department, and the City of Alameda permit office for a fire
permit. FEIS performed underground utilities locate and Cal OSHA excavation notifications. Copies of the
permits, notices, and state forms A and B are included in Appendix A.

On 12 July 1999 FEIS staff was on site to prepare the underground tanks for excavation and subsequent
removal by evacuating the remaining product from the tanks and disconnecting the power supply to the
system, One of the tanks last contained unleaded gasoline, tank number 1B and the second tank number 1C
last contained diesel fuel. The tank system was observed to be constructed of double walled steel tanks with
overfill protection on the tank fill port. No containment of the in-tank turbine pumps or pipe system was
observed. The secondary containment spaces of the tanks were monitored by an electronic monitor system.
The fill material surrounding the tanks was clean import sand, although the soil surrounding the tank pit
was observed to have some debris as wood and concrete.

FEIS staff pumped approximately 500 gallons of fuel and water from the gasoline and diesel tanks and
associated pipelines. The fuel/ water from rinsing the tanks was placed into 55- gallon drums. The tanks
and associated lines were then triple rinsed with water and the resulting rinsate placed into drums for
transport and recycling at De Meno/ Kerdoon (D/K) located in Compton California.

One drum of solid waste from cleaning supplies and the dispenser hoses was transported and disposed of at
D/K Environmentat located in Los Angeles California. Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
{(No. 00143279,99143278) are included in Appendix 3. FEIS staff demolished and removed the concrete
slab overlying the tanks

On 13 July 1999 FEIS staff was onsite to perform the excavation and removal of the two underground fuel

tanks. A backhoe was used to load the demolished slab of concrete which was then transported to Specialty
Crushing located in Emeryville California for recycling as aggregate product. The tanks were then
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excavated to expose for removal; the excavated sandy material was placed onto 10-mil plastic sheeting.
Approximately 50 pounds of dry ice were placed into each tank to purge the atmosphere. The product lines
were then cut and grouted.

On 14 July 1999 FEIS staff was onsite to inert the tanks prior to removal placing an additional 50 pounds
of dry ice into each tank and then tested for LEL and oxygen content. Upon verification of acceptable LEL
and oxygen levels by Alameda County Environmental Health Services inspector Mr. Robert Weston and
City of Alameda Fire Department inspector Mr, Michael Edwards, the tanks were removed from the
excavation. No holes or other obvious defects in the tank exterior walls were detected by visual inspection.
The tanks were piaced onto a flatbed truck and transported from the site by FEIS for disposal at the ECI
facility in Richmond California. A. copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest (No. 99143274) is
included in appendix C.

Upon removal of the tanks, the sand backfill material was excavated, and placed onto the stockpile of
excavated material, to a depth of 8 feet below grade. Samples of the soil from the tank pit were obtained
from the south sidewall of the excavation at 7.5 feet below grade (sample GS-1) and the north sidewall at 8
feet below grade (sample GS-2). A sample of the water in the tank pit was obtained from a location
approximately center of the pit at 8 feet below grade (sample GW-1).

Four individual grab samples were recovered from the stockpiled soil and then made into a homogenized
four point composite sample at the laboratory (sample SP-1,2,3,4) The location of the initial samples are
shown on the sample location map, Figure 2. The stockpiled material was covered and fenced along with
the excavation upon leaving the site. The three soil samples and a water sample were transported under
chain of custody by a courier to Chromalabs Inc. in Pleasanton California. The recavered samples GS-1,
GS-2, GW-1, SP-1,2,3.4 were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA
methods 3510/8015 and 3550/8015. For the fuel components by EPA method 5030 for benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, xylenes, (BTEX) Sample GW-1 was analyzed for benzene by EPA method 602, and for the
fuel additive methyl tert-butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8020 for total organic Jead.

The results of the analytical testing indicated that soil samples GS-1, taken from the floor of the tank pit
contained no detectable levels TPHd, gas BTEX, or lead. The resulis of laboratory analysis for soil sample
GS-2 indicated no detectable levels of TPHA, or lead. The analysis indicates that sample GS-2 taken from
the tank pit floor, contained detectable levels of gas and BTEX as benzene 26ug/kg, toluene 930ug/kg,
ethyl benzene 88ug/kyg, xylene 99ug/ke, methyl tert-butyl ether 12ug/kg, gasoline 2.7ug/kg.

Laboratory analysis for soil sample SP1,2,3,4 indicated that no detectable levels of lead or gasoline or
BTEX were reported. The results of the analysis indicated that sample SP1,2,3,4 contained detectable
levels of TPHd as 18 mg/kg.

Laboratory analysis of water sample GW-1 taken from the water in the bottom of the tank pit indicated that
detectable levels of gasoline or BTEX as benzene3.2ug/L, toluenei3ug/L, ethyl benzene2. lug/l.,
xyleneldug/L, methyl tert-butyl ether27ug/L, gasoline0.1mg/L and TPHd as diesel 8400ug/L and lead
0.39mg/L.. The results of the laboratory analysis are contained in Appendix D.

The resuits of the laboratory analysis were submitted to Mr. Robert Weston of the Alameda County
Environmental Health Services. Mr. Weston referred the laboratory results to associate Juliet Shin.

Upon review of the analytical results by Ms. Shin, it was determined by her that additional analysis of the
water in the tank pit and the adjoining bay water was to be performed. Additionally the soil excavated from
the tank pit not be used as backfill for the excavation.

On 23 July FEIS staff met on site with Juliet Shin and Wayne Milani to perform sample recovery of water
from the tank pit and the bay water, A backhoe was used to deepen tank pit excavation at the center to
allow water to collect prior to recovery of a water sample. FEIS staff used a disposable bailer to recover a
sample of the water that had collected on the tank pit. The sample identified as GWB2 was placed into a



single liter container and a single VOA container. A grab sample of the adjoining bay water identified as
BWAL1 was collected and placed into a single liter container and a single VOA container.

The samples were placed on ice and transported under chain of custody to the Analytical Sciences
laboratory located in Petaluma California.

The water samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. The results of the laboratory analysis
indicate that the sample of the bay water BWA 1 contained no detectable limits of TPHg, BETEX, or TPHd.
The laboratory analysis indicates that the water sample GWB2 was non detect for TPHg, MTBE, benzene,
and contained levels of toluene 2.9ug/L, ethyl benzene 0.80ug/I., xylenes .4ug/L, diesel 160ug/L. The
results of the analytical data and the chain of custody are contained in Appendix E. Analytical results
indicate that the levels of fuel constituents detected are below the Sait Water Ecological Protection Zone
(SEPZ) levels,

The results of the laboratory analysis were submitted to Ms. Julia Shin for review and comment on 24 July
1999. On 28 July Ms. Shin gave verbal Authorization via telephone to backfill the tank pit excavation.

On 29 July 1999 FEIS staff was onsite to load and transport the stockpiled soil from the site to the
Redwood land fill a class 3 facilty in Novato California. Prior to acceptance for disposal, the profile
analysis of the stockpiled material was submitted and approved by Redwood Landfill. The soil estimated as
45-50 cubic yards was loaded into end dump trucks for transport to the disposal facility as non-hazardous
soil material under 2 siraight bill of lading referencing the facility acceptance number 409PC. Copies of
the bill of lading are contained in Appendix F.

On 29 July 1999 FEIS staff was on site to perform the backfill of the tank pit. Clean import fill sand was
delivered to the site from Tidewater Sand and Gravel Company. The import fill was placed in 1-foot lifts
and compacted with a vibratory plate compactor to within 1 foot of finished grade. At 1 foot below finished
grade, six to eight inches of class 2 road base was placed and compacted to provide a base for the concrete
paving. The surface was replaced and finished to match existing grade.

Based on the results of the confirmatory sample analysis, FEIS feels that additional work at this site is not
warranted. A copy of this report should be submitted to the Alameda County Health Department c/o Juliet
Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist,

The opportunity to prepare this report is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions please feel frec to
contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Foss Environme Infrastructure Services Inc.
Mark Williams

Project Manager

REA #4183
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Site Location Map
1851 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501
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FIGURE 2
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APPENDIX A
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES JOB SITE COPY
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250 :

ALAMEDA, Ca 94502-6577

PHONE # 510/567-6700 .

isﬁ 11811 5 k| \%
ﬁ gs _ l

~JUN 2 2 1993
ACCEPTED
Underground Stersge Tank Closuns Parmit Appiication”
Alamads County Division of Hazardous Usterisis
1331 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sule 250
Narmoda, CA D4502-6577
Thass closuss/removel plans have been received and found
mmmmmnwmm
nwmbm

uuwmmmhmd

ﬂi

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

. Name of Business?AC:\C\‘L_ Shae S Twe DBA ﬂ MA MMGWK\

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) W) Az Wl awis

. Site Address \PE  ClonmrienT

City ﬁ\\f\\/\/\-&(&“ﬁt zipAYSO |l  phone TIO saA\- 3y

. Mailing Address |& [ S clement

city dBMAPHMEZ BN ZipQPYSO \ Phone SO _S2.\- ({32

. Property owner TACK e, Shp SIS

Business Name (if applicable) \R—\MQP&U\ \N\%AJO\
Address _ 1%\~ clement

city, state YW\Ame pA __ zip 4YsoOl

. Geﬁerator name under which tank will be manifested

S WS in)s AN W ez

(15 EPA ID# under which tank wil affﬁmjnanlfested c ALOOO OOL’“{ _%

Fire Department must witness removal o
ground Tanks, and all State and County Requirements

rev. 11/01/9%6 t
t cleosure plan m M C 1 ;-

8
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6.
I 7.
' 8
I
l 10.
rev. 11/01/96
ust closur

Contractor 0SS & v oA et L
Address _\{L,OS (:_e,.f‘ﬂ\{ - PovA ™
city AlAmeaa e x Phone SO -349- [ 395
License Type _ A HA7Z_ ¢ FeSB) ﬁr/"—%s*:?q‘
Consultant (if applicable) N~
Address ‘
City, State . Phone
- Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name _MN ~ O\ Title
Company '
Phone
- Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan L
Length of piping being removed under this plan PMOOK  EO -Qee,"t‘
Total number of underground tanks at Athis facility (**confirmed wilth
owner or operator)
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .
** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste #%
a) ‘Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name (0SS ZaoiNoamental EPA I.D. No.CH o000 30\Y
Hauler License No. 323D License Exp. Date U A & BO;qq
Address, \oOS™ Cervry  LoiAIT
city AlAwmad A ‘ state C A zip 9450 |
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Se®gort Qetloley mna epa 1o (AL 0000220874
P naaress 675 senmrt Blud  Cort oF Reolwmd Citef
city RRODWeond) cC*\\,,/ state _CIR_ zip q\g//)éﬁ
e plan -2 -



11.

12,

13.

14,

c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name £0SE  BaJMoaMmentAL  gpa 1.p. no. CA R.oooo30(lY

Hauler License No. 22 3> License Exp. Date &~ 30 -]
Address [0S~ '(\emf‘\( DTN
city &\ Amed A State oW zip 4 45O/

d) Tank and Piping Disposai Site
Name __ | @C’,:r EPA I.D. No.CADAA YLELGZ
Address 855~ PAN W \udh e
city R monis state W zip 9 450\

Sample Collector
Name DHNJ¢ Q\A(&o %@

Company WO Nonynontd\ Rio € VS e nasS
Address O RoY Z( >/

City DAV IOS 3 State CVA 2ip 45/ Phone S0 /7 -7953

Laboratory
Name C,\J\QO\N\CA\A \/\b { ) C
Address \"L. 2.0 1)) M\/Lk{ Lawviz.

- city Clee s o) State CVW zip 94SCC ~ < 257

State Certification No. _{O Y

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No [)6] Unknown{ ]

If yes, describe.

Degcribe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

AN oL 'Btl?uwxpe-& od"t a,on AR TED

with &5k Dry TeaiN @ack 1AL, L@L//OZ,
pmater will Be U%e& 10 et tadil pAdentos A“rmosg&e/g

rev, 11/01/96

ust cl

osure plan - 3 -



15.

Before tanke are pumped out and inerted, all agsociated piping must be
flushed back into the tank(s) . All accessible piping must then be
removed. Inaccegsible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructionsg) #+*%

Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples

Use History groundwater}
Capacity include date last

used (estimated)

TR 1B | sAgune

Decgwmbra 1S 57 At 14'/{13»1/
11q s GrlayD (AT @1-:-# OF 7ok
i Ao e Steracn- /F f9 fZé o1 7 OPPost TE o
Taoralied (G50 gor | vade, AV 2 7[)6‘&7 MO
'7thﬁLﬂfL T ATV AL 5 fopt e Nk war-ve
L e ed
WW o mul
Dresel Sforage | 0PPossTE €D

Taswalled 1996 | 5501 vnder AUl Qlect into

TW Senule e AT & -Qe_cxr AR =B VA YV Na e

One goil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that ig removed. A ground water sample must be collected

if

any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11f01/9s8

&t closure plan - 4 -



“ Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume
(estimated)

QO eudbic. vy e

Sampling Plan

& FoINT  Com POS e
/qévwzg?JU;:uad/

' Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and muast be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be ret rne

to the) excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes

[X ] no ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activitieg,

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

N I Ny N &N TE En Er
[
o}

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan - 5



17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit

Method Number

)
D& /
BTEX | {

MTBE

|

i

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer WiMLS  C 0al00~ (ol PoraAion ot seattl,

19. Submit Plot Plan #**%*(See Instructions)***%

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all 1leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructiona.

23, Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed)' (mark box 8 for "tank removed! in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/96
st closure plan - 6 -



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true,

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection DlV.‘LSJ.on
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will voigd
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
pProperty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business TOSS AW NIOA (\)\Q,d\-\\/l\—\

Name of Individual $NWBLRCL (Otkku\km

Signature Date 6“ (G“QQ

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECEN’E’/ ANK OPFRATOR )} (Circle one)

Name of Business C‘tf"@/\gg onJ m/@/a\/vvc_ %\-C\CS\LODSSUC

Sllons HAJ

\F\C' <,

Date \!U a\UU\'\Q -

X‘ Signature

cev. 11/01/96

t closure plan - 7 -



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations

Preliminary UST Site Investigations

RECOMMENDED

TABLE #2

DERGROUND 'TANK

WINIMUM VERIFICATION XNALYSES FOR

10 August 1990

HYDROCARBON LERK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel /Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents
Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0i1

or Unknown
(A1l analyses must be
completed and submitted)

2

sorLﬁhu&ﬂ@Is"’

TPH G GCFID(SOBO)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH' & GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional-------
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G "GCFID (5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXE&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 826Q

TPH D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL, HC 8010 or B240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH @& GCFID{5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

O & @G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

WATER ANALYSTS

Halkkk ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH @G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-ABR1803

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH D GCFID (351 0)

BTH&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC €01 or 624

BTX&E 602 or 624

CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID{5030)

TPH D GCFID (3510

0 &G 5520 B & F

BTX&E 602, 624 ox
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP+*

PNA
CREOQOSOTE

PCB
bCp
PNA
CREOSOTE"

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (pcp)

Reference: Tri—Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,
10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations

10 August 1990
lPreliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are.continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics

be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all

analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile

and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is detected unless the

determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring) .

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
(BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624).

8. OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for 0 & G if

proper sgtandards are used. Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, hag
changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix

problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits: .

SOIL PPM WATER_PPB
TPH G 1.0 . 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5
0O & G 50.0 5,000.0

I - N O BN T B e B B D D B By W e
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Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations ' 10 August 1990
lPreliminary UST Site Investigations

‘ Base@ upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fue]l

in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1-ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

=
o

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets

are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

-
[

IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
‘the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak (g} relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram{g),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene} standard < 50 carbon atoms. it is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
‘or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater) .

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL {ethyl
alcohol}, and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emigsions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.

|
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Willis Corraon Corporation of Seattle ONLY 'AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERNLAION
P. O, Box 34201 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND Of
701 Fifth Avenue ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,
gfg&fﬂuﬂ"’x:ﬂ;;:'z s COMPAMNIES AFFORDING GOVERAGE
{206) 386-7400 coupany Zurich Insurance Company
Julie Dulles
WIVRED

PR

DA

Foss Environmental Services Company
1605 Feorry Point
Alameda CA 94601

"THIS 1S TO CERTWY THAT

coupany American Guarantee & Liability Ins, Go.

company Steadfast Insurance Company

COMPANY
D

MWWWWOMMVEBBENISSUEDHENSURED NAMED ABOVE FOBEPEHIOD
WDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY DE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TD ALL THE TERKS,
mmmmmm LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEM REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
co POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIATION]
T TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE MMDDIYY) | DATE OeMDD/vY: LM
A | gemenaL Ly LOB04568406 01-0CT-1998 | 01.0CT-1999 GENERAL AGQREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | coumencia Ly PRODUCTS COMPIoP AGG. ¢ 2,000,000
21 ] cuams maoe ifloooua b PERSONAL & AOVINUUAY |3 1,000,000
__| ownens & conTAACTOR'S PROT EACH DCCURRENGE $ 1.000,.000
— | FIFE DAMAGE {Any enotie) | § 100,800
MED EXP Any pra pasary | 5,000
1 - -199
B _;(gr(:"ouutmm PAPGMSGOEM 01-0CT-1898 | 01-DCT-1999 SINGLE LT s 1,000,000
: ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s '
|| acveoueo auros {Per parson)
| X | tore0 auTos BODILY IJURY s
| X | now-ownen autos ot accldent)
X | MC590 Filing PROPEATY DAMACE $
| GARAGE LIABKITY AUTOONLY - EAMCOIDENT |3
|___| anvauro | OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: Lo
%_ EACHAGCIDENT | $
AGOAEGATE | §
EXCERS LIABNITY | eacH ocounpence s
UMBAELLA FORM AGGREQATE )
OTHER THAN UABREL LA ForM $
B | woRKERS COMPEXBATION ANO WCIGEL04802 01-JUL-1998 | D1-JUL-1999 M - L
EMPLOYERS® LIABNITY EL EACH ACCIDENT s 1.000,000
:‘:Wmcu“" VE INGL ELOISEASEPOUCYUMT _|§ 1,000,000
OFFICERS ARE: Excdl ELDiseaseEaEMmover |y 1,000,000
C | O™HER PECB045G8304 01-0CT-1898 | 01-0CT-1939 [$1,000,000 EACH INCIDENT
ICONTRACTOR'S POLLUTION
AND ERRORS & OMISSIONS 1,000,000 TOTAL ALL INCIDENTS

GESCAIPTION OF 0P ERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITERS
RE: Evidence of Insurance

To Whom K may concem
o/o Foss Environmental
1608 Farry Polnt
Alamade CA p4t0c1

R

=
t ,.‘

YT

Vg

R

A0 L : S
BHOULD ARV OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIAATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUNQG COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO NALL

DAYS WRITVEN KOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILUAE TO MARL SUCH NOTICE SHALL MPOSE NG OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF _AHY IND  UPON E COMPANY, 19 AERTS OR AEPAESFNTA ES.

DREPAESENTAITVE o

A

S ACERD CORFORRTION a6




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [] 1 NEW PERMIT (] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [} 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [T] 2 wrerm peamit [ 4 amenoep PerMiT [T] & TEmMpoRARY SITE CLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
SN ASenS 20T (IS Surluses BoAt WO S
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
\ AS™ \ (Lkhe)./\!\-e_,\/\, X L2400
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Nawmzdn o |9en) |56
v BOX opaTion [ wovioual [T PARTNERSHIP [T LOCAL-AGENCY [ county-aceMcy* [ STATEAGENGY® ] FEDERAL-AGENCY*
T0 INDICATE DISTRICTS
* Nowerol USTisa apency, complala the foflowing: name of supenvisor of division, section of office which cparales the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS + IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SIVE | E.P. A, L.D.
(] 1 @assTaTioN [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR ] Ao rich # E | E.P.A. L D.# {optional)
() 3 Famm [] 4 PROCESSOR [Sf 5 OTHER orTRUSTLANDS | 7)) CAL 00 000 Y409
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY} ! EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE & WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST. FIRST) PHONE ¥ WiTH AREA CODE
Mt WOy SO ezl 1272
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WiTH AREA GODE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
" CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION  _ N
"‘ﬁm@wg S\\QPE WAV e il ¢
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS " boxloindicale [ womDuAL ) wocaL-AGENCY 1 STATE-AGENCY
1% \S C,k%w < [b’conpomm [J panmegnsiip [ COUNTY-AGENCY  [™] FEDERALAGENCY
cnl\:; E sTATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
A(W(&@v Ch | 9gsol SO g2(- ({873

lil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER — CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION . .
PACL Lo, EhoPS TNC WAYD e, il ans
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS ¢ boxtoindicate [ wonvipuAL [ wocac-AcencY [] STATE-AGENCY
[ % W< O/&QM/\;&- S [ﬁoapommou () PARTNERSHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
{?ivr AME m é.TAK ZIP CORE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
A e 2450 { SO S21-/(X3

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {916} 322-9669 if questions arise.
TY (1K) Ha (4 [4-]- 0 [3]sTsig]2)

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S} USED

V borkidicals L | SELFINSURED (] 2 GUARANTEE WsURANCE [ 4 sURerveonp  [] 5 tETTEROFCREDT [ 6 exemmion {1 7 STATEFUND
[ & STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER [ o sTATEFUND & CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT [ 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM [ 99 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification'and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or )t is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L[ I, w.[ ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK O H'QAME @TED& 1GN HE TANK OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHIDAYFfEAR
Qﬂm SO l?\ﬁi;, \Vie= b@s\m Lo e QG

"

LOCAL AGENCY DSE ONLY
COUNTY # . JURISDICTION # FACHITY #
l LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
l FORM A (695) OWHNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 3 1 new perMT (] 3 RenNEwAL PERMIT [ ] & GHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:| 2 INTERIM PERMIT [[] 4 AMENDED PERMIT E‘_‘] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE &; 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: A\ & v (LA (M o) Y-

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY iF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD.0 | (7 B. MANUFACTURED BY: (=& lLarS
©. DATE INSTALLED (MOYDAY/YEAR) - Sl D. TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: ) () (y()
Il. TANK CONTENTS {F A1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A ] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FueL [} son B. c. L) 1a REGULAR WNEADED gm DIESEL || © AVIATION GAS
[ e every - 1 PRODUCT [._] 1o prevum mesoen [ ] 4 GasanoL [] 7 MeTHANOL
PETROLEUM L] 1c woonaoe umeanen [ s seTrueL [ | 8 mes
3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [C] o5 unknown 2 WASTE [] 2 weaDeD [ | 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N TEMD. BELOW)
D. IF(A.1)I5 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  manrK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80% D AND E

A. TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (1 5 INTERMAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 85 UNKNOWN
BYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL (] 4 siNGLE WALL IN A vaAuLY "] 68 omHer

B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 stamiess stee.  [] 3 FIBERGLASS  [_] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL § CONCRETE [] e pourvinvL cHLOmDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [(] & t00% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
FrmayTsnk) ™ ¢ sronze [] 10 Gawvamzen steeL [] ss unknown || 8o OTHER

¢. INTERIOR (] 1 ausseR LNED [C] 2 awxvo uNiNG [C] @ epoxy univG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LNING
LINING OR [C] & aass unna Ige UNLINED [T] o5 unknvown  [] s9 otHER
COATING IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE' WITH 100% METHANOL?  YES___ NO.___

Dg‘;ﬁ%‘g’;ﬂ [[] 1 poLvemHVLENE WRaP 2 COATING [] s vinve waae [T ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION Q & CATHODIC PROTECTION 91 NONE ) [] 55 unknown [C] e omen

? SFILL CONTAIRMENT NS TALLED (YEAR) 2o GVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (VEAR)
| E SPILL AND OVERFILL, et¢. ppop Tuse YES 22 NO KER PLATE VES ? NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES no N |
IV. PFIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABGVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE AU t SUCTION A@ PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXBLEPIPING A U 59 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION K 3)1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 90 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AL 8 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION (K U)o GALVANZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION Di NECHAMICAL (INE LEAX me DSWM D4 ﬁmﬁuﬁ DSAUTM‘I’IGW G 39 OTHER
BETEGTOR 1 TESTHG s LEAK DETECTOR SHUTOOWN

V.TANK LEAK DETECTION

HUAL TAN
(T veow oo ) BAEG™ L° Ye,,,  L1+ Afre v 19 granten B0 (g
MONITORING L) esn L o e e L] 1o yom L] &5 uniioun 89 OTHER
V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT GCLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DA 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
(MODAYIYR) SUBSTANCEREMAINING ______ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves [] w~o[]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK CWNER'S A BSOS, U0 DATE
(PRINTED & £iGNATURE) .
M\\k\m PR (\\\_ O A A ‘wa C‘%
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE\)D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE|D# (T Lty Lottty trrinr
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN, FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORMB (6-55)



-
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 new permr [T] 2 RenEwaL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE GF INFORMATION (] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [T] 2 NTERIM PERMIT [[]] # AMENDED PERMIT (] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Sd 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS NsTALLED: A\ | Wcﬂ A MALMA

1, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK L.D. # \ ‘ -2: B. MANUFACTURED BY;
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:
H. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM €.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL ] 4on 8. 6. || 1aREGUARUMEADED [ ] 3 DiEsEL [ _| 6 AVIATIONGAS
2 PETROLEUM [] 0 emery [y, PRODUCT 1b PREMUM UMEADED | | 4 GASAHOL [ ] 7 METHANOL
" 16 MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ | 5 JeTFPuEL [ ] 8 Mas
3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT ] es uniaiown [] 2 wasre 2 LEADED | ] 90 OTHER (DESCAIBE N MEMD. BELOW}
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AG#:
fll, TANK CONSTRUCTION  marK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT AFPLIES IN BOX 01 AND E
A TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL [[] 3 swGLE wAL. WITH EXTERIOR LINER [[]) 5 wrerRNAL etapper sYSTEM [} os unknown
SYSTEM 2 BINGLE WALL [1 4 siNGLE wALL IN A vAULT 77 o0 omHen
B. TANK 1 PARE STEEL [[] 2 stamess steer. [ ] s FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL 5 CONCRETE [C] ¢ PoLyvinv cHLORIDE [~ | 7 ALUMINUM [] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE WFRP
{Primary Tank) [ ¢ eronze [T} 10 GALvANizED STEEL [ ] 65 UNINOWN (] so omHER
C. INTERIOR (] 1 ruseen unep (] 2 mxvo uning [] 3 epoxv umiNg [ | 4 PHENOUC UNING
LINING OR {1 s olass ummna Fe UNUNED 1 85 unknown  [] 98 oTHER
CoaTiNG IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO__
DEXTEI;ISOSR ] 1 poLveTHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING [] s vinve wrar [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 8 CATHODIC PROTECTION 91 NONE ) ) es unknown [] e omuen
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (YEAR]
E. SPILL AND OVERAFILL, #tc. pnopTuBE YES NO _%@?LATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
IV. PIPING INFORMATICN CIHCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION @ PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 9% OTHER
B, CONSTRUCTION @1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 UNED TRENCH A U 955 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A Y B ALUMINUM A U B CONCRETE A Y 7 STEELW COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 92 OTHER

D. LEAX DETECTION B1Wulﬂl Wu:mmtss Damm DJWHM E:]’mmmljssomzn

V.TANK LEAK DETECTION (

ORY L
[ + visuaw cHeck [ 2 ManuaL INveNT stmozem Ddtamcrmn s GROUND WATER ANNUAL TANK
?@ 7 wﬂmm {:l 8 SR I:I STWAENEKL\;mgAL D"IO %m&‘l’ TANK E____l 65 UNKNOWN C:I 99 OTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLAGE)
1.E5TY MODA ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 8. WAS TANK FILLED
MATED DATE LAST USED (MOmAYIYR) 2 S UBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS Afatben b I T
THIS FORM HAS BEENQMPLQJ\'ED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNER'S NAM%&Q\:% W S ODS N . DATE
PANTED
4 SHANATURE) L\(‘le\ ey Ch A \L_LM \olclq\
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE s&m 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # EACILITY # TANK #
STATE 1D (1] LI1] [T 110) COLL]
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE [ PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FOAM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (6-95)



Fnss Site - Specific Health & Safety Plan

ENVIRONMENTAL &

INZ?STRUC;URE Job # P\q\q O
Customer: AL . SWePs T - Date.__(b - (3 -4R

Business Type (Industry): T‘\Mbmgl/ BOAYT VARD

[. Site Information
Address: _\B\S™ Clomen ST \&‘v\ﬁv\e&ﬂ. ¢A  Qqusol
Contact: WAYAEZ, Milana ' Title: Wando, WAS T2 Phone: SO S21- 11373

. Emergency Contacts

Regional Foss Office: S0 _244- 1340 Spill/Release Contact: NNMLIC udi\dams

Customer Contact:  Name: W2, Wi AAN 1 Phone: S0 & 21- {123

Nearest Medical Center (Emergency) Telephone & Address: Mewmedn Genera\
KAOTFO S sa 4o AUIZ, R\aw.eo\k f?lo/\ S22~ 3FHOO

Hl. Project Summary

Description of Material(s) (Proper shipping name): © tese\ Quel w2 / gAsole

Is the MSDS readily available? O No ﬁ'Yes (If so, please attach)
Scope of Work (Check all that apply):
O Labpacking 0O Haz, Cat. 01 Overpacking [ Bulking

O Repacking [ Sampling OT&D OER
)Z]bther UST RQewmod AL

Site Hazards {Check all that apply): *- Requires H & S Officer Review

O Corrosive Flammable O Sharps O Reactive

[J Poor Lighting Poor Ventilation O Cold [ Heat

O Biohazard* £ Oxygen Deficient* EJ Confined Space* [0 Radioactivity*
€] Carcinogens™ 0 Explosives* O Noise fﬂ[EIectncal

‘@"Other (list) A An e LLic, PO 0 e AUGS oA ACKIUTAD s
Site Hazards (Continued):

Exposure Limits: 3OO (Pp ~IDLH: ?ﬁ‘{es O No



Driving Directions Results

Door to Door

Directions
use subject to
. license/copyright
I . }(\
%
(] L Nn‘l’t a nad
"~ %ﬂ' .
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3 cag} Sagten
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TR

1099 MapQuest.com, Ino.: © 1899 Navigatin Techn

p uest.com, inc.; €1999 Navigatioi
Start: Destination:

Page 1 of 2

Tip:
You may click on any map
to use interactive mapping

features.
Sponsors
s "Planit

“Printanle Map
For bestprinting
results click here

1815 Clement St. 2070 Clinton Ave
Alameda, CA 95401 Alameda, CA
Directions Distance
1:Start out going Northwest on CLEMENT AVE towards UNION ST. 0(-3 1m|ile§
.1 km
2:Turn LEFT onto UNION ST. 0.1 miles
(0.2 km)
3:Turn RIGHT onto BUENA VISTA AVE. 0.1 miles
(0.2 km)
K:Turn LEFT onto GRAND ST. 0.5 miles
(0.7 km)
B:Turn LEFT onto ENCINAL AVE/SR-61. 0.3 miles
(0.4 km)
6: Turn RIGHT onto CHESTNUT ST, 0.2 miles
(0.3 km)
[7:Turn LEFT onto CLINTON AVE. 0.1 miles
(0.2 km)
Total Distance:] 1.3 miles (2.1 km)
Estimated Time: 4 minutes

s
EV
{w Locations Along the Way (for Door-to-Door directions only)

Show Me: D Denny's Restaurants [:] Holiday Inns within I‘F-O

Change Display Type:
(® Overview Map with Text () Turn-by-Turn Maps with Text  (0) Text Only

Redisplay Results

miles of my route

“Printahle Map
“Forbestprirting
results click hiare

Directions

Copyright 1999 MapQuest.com, Inc./NavTech. All Rights Reserved. Use subject to License / Copyright

These directions are informational only. No representation is made or warranty given as to their

hitp://www . mapquest.com/cgi-bin/mqtrip?screen=TripQuest-Form&link=TripQuest-Main?uid=16/17/991370r 7r8¢




S €PN~ ppm (TWA unless otherwise noted)

Toxicity by:

B Inhalation Hazard [ Slight ﬂ Moderate [ Severe
RLIngestion Hazard 2 Slight O Moderate O Severe
Tg-Skin Absorption Hazard 3 Slight BT Moderate [0 Severe

Training Requirements:

Site Orientation azard Communication S(Evacuation Procedure
00 Emergency Response Confined Space

ROther PO\ Site =;\AJ——L¢1,[{ W0 AN Redore wiomnle stlo£S

Work Plan: feumove. Residusl €ohel Qo tuwice avd product g
LU Laes  woidla wettrs, AU oaie over Wik Wt Reguiee

CONTAT Y, Brecllogt  corcdede 1AW C SlﬂfsT Secde, @Wﬁ&d

leate 0 ExXFOZ TV ks J:‘smm—r- LMees.  onert HAcg

Prioe +0 ewoval, tiL4a wawics Logan exchvatiod Msfe ¢t

Photogra b, docd aent gder cogcﬂi-h‘ox»,. +RANS o0t € Nodse
ﬂndﬂl/ MoanLes? ks to EeT Lact Ll’wl[. Locore S’#mﬂus
Reymove ErPe. Hupc ] chmpPle. vade plpe uns Secdre
St /m/iwj samA_ ANy s)s re5ol7s

IV. Safety Control

Safety Equipment Required:

O Fixed Eyewash f Shower O Portable Eyewash /Shower ﬁ First Aid Kit /S’f Spill Kit

O Decon Supplies /El‘ Fire Extinguisher 8 Non-Sparking Tools  '[1 Drum Dolly
O Bonding Clips / Grounds / Wires” D Barrier Shields aution Tape ‘WCones

O Specific Hazard Waming Signs O Portable Hood O Postable Lights 0 Pallet Jack
PPE: OLevelA O Level B O Level C & Level D

F{JOlher Rartmiter Lence. Rur oPen excadoriond, Contod vwenty Qoo e Nlo‘_w\(j
OVEVL WAL wWoll daey ’

Standard Safety Equipment required on all jobs includes Foss Coveralls (or like), Hard
Hat, Safety Shoes & Safety Glasses with side shields.

V. Site Diagram:

Sketch the work area or attach a schematic drawing. Please include the following:



¢ Evacuation Route ¢ Exits / Alarms + Telephone ¢+ Eyewash / Shower
¢ Exclusion zone +Decontamination Zone + Support Zone +Fire Extinguisher
Sa— v
LB VD Cement

@ s R Ry
) RBo v \fﬁ.uu;, /

¢ \ BAIT W 4 QAR

var Al / i N
Wind Direction orth

VI. Approvals

H & S Officer review neede&it istplan (See section 3): Ré)ves 1 No
DN\

H & S Officer Signature\&s( N> Date (& - /8 - Cf Cf




Operations / Project Manager _‘%&cﬂ—u\ ADKKM Date - | % ’C(_"/’Z
WS~

VIl. Acknowledgments
Instructions:

This form is to be signed by all on-site Foss Environmental personnel, including sub-
contractors, before commencing work. Any changes to the conditions at the site or the work to
be performed, requires a new Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan.

Acknowledgments:

| acknowledge that | have received and read the attached Site-Specific Health and Safety plan
for the this project. 1also certify to the best of my knowledge this plan reflects the current work
to be performed and the hazards present. By signing below, | agree to abide by the all
procedures and/or instructions contained in this plan and/or Foss Environmental Health &
Safety Procedures and that | am ready to perform this work with the materials required.

Name (print) Title Signature Date




Permit # F99-0031 CITY OF ALAMEDA
Inspection Hard Card
Issued;
Expires: ~lo -
Address: 1913 CLEMENT AVE Applicant: FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL
Contractor:

Description: REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TANKS

Foundations:

Sheetrock/ Interior Lath:

(Required before taping or plastering)
Ground Plumbing:

Exterior Lath: S

Rough Electric:

(Required before Stucco)

Design Review: (YES3) {NO) BY

Final
Rough Plumbing: Gas Test:
Rough Heating and Ventilation: Kelly Test:
Sewer Repair / Replacement:
Sub Floor:
Final Electric: -
Frama:
Final Fire Department:
Insulation: Final - Plumbing:
Certificata
** Comments #*% Final - Heating & Ventilation:
———

Final - Building:

pancy has been issued. For Certificate of Occupancy to be issued,
filed with the Building Services O

flice, Room 180, City Hail, Alameda, CA.
** SMOKE DETECTORS RE

QUIRED - UB.C, Section 1210 *

ns are made to an existing residence and the valuation of the improvements exceed
be provided with smoke detectors as required for new residences, "

INSPECTIONS - CALL
l Building: 748-4564 (8:00-10:00 a.m.)

Plumbing & Mechanical: 748-4563 {8:00-10:00 a.m.)
l Fire " 749-5885

Do not occupy structure untit Certification of Occy
l a copy of the hard card with all Finals needs to be

Electrical:  748-4634 (8:00-10:0

0a.ni.)
Design Review: 748-4554



2263 Santa Clara Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Building Division

(510) 748-4530
Fax (510) 748-4548

Printed: 06-25-71999 Fire Department Permit #
F99-0031
Applicant Contractor Information Owner Information
FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL PACIFIC SHOPS INC
1605 FERRY POINT 1815 CLEMENT AV
ALAMEDA, CA ALAMEDA CA
94501
510-749-1390 94501
Project Information
FIRE - Fire Department - PENDING Applied: 6/25/1999 Issued:
Sub-Type: Finaled: Expires:
Valuation; $11,000.00
Job Address: 1913 CLEMENT AVE Parcel Number; 071 028800102
Suite / Unit:
Work Description: REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TANKS
INSPECTIONS

Building; 748-4564 (8:00-10:00 a.m.) Electrical: 748-4634 (8:00-10:00a.m.)
Plumbing & Mechanical:  748-4563 (8:00-10:00 a.m.) Fire: 749-5885

Design Review: 748-4554

‘T'otal Fees: $465.20

Total Payments: $457.20

BALANCE DUE $8.00
Payments Made: 6/25/1999 10:12 AM RECEIPT Receipt #: R99003210

Total Payment:  $457.20

Current Payment Made to the Following items:
Account Code Description

Payee: FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO

4520-37450 (1050)
98512-37260 {6200}
99409-37900 {1464}

Permit Filing Fees
Fire Department Fees
Microfiche / Scanning

Payments Made for this Receipt:

Method Description

Payment Check 1224

Account Summary for Fees and Payments:
Item# Description Aecount Code

4520-37450 (1050)
98512~-37260 (6200}
99409-379500 (1464}

250 Permit Filing Fees
530 Fire Department Fees
620 Microfiche / Scanning

Payments Made to the Following Permits:

Amount

19,10

433,20

4.90
Tot Fee Paid Prev. Pmts Cur. Pmts
19,10 192.10 .00 19.10
433.20 433.20 .00 433,20
4,90 .06 4.90



2263 Santa Clara Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Building Division

(510) 748-4530
Fax (510) 748-4548

Printed: 07-06-1999 Fire Department Permit #
F99-0031

Applicant Contractor Information Owner Information

FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SRV. PACIFIC SHOPS INC

1605 FERRY POINT 1605 FERRY POINT 1815 CLEMENT AV

ALAMEDA, CA ALAMEDA, CA ALAMEDA CA

94501

510-749-1390 94501 94501

Project Information

FIRE - Fire Department - APPROVED Applied: 6/25/1999 Issued: 7/6/11999

Sub-Type: Finaled: Expires.  7/5/2000
Valuation: $11,000.00

Job Address: 1913 CLEMENT AVE Parcel Number: 071 028800102

Suite / Unit;

Work Description: REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TANKS

INSPECTIONS

748-4564 (8:00-10:00 2.m.)
748-4563 (8:00-10:00 a.m.)

Building:
Plumbing & Mechanical;

Electrical: 748-4634 (8:00-10:00a.m.)
Fire: 749-5885
Design Review: 748-4554

Total Fees: $505.10
Total Payments: $505.10
BALANCE DUE $0.00

Payments Made: 7/6/1999 02:39 PM RECEIPT Receipt #: R99003468

Total Payment:  $47.90 Payee: FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL

Current Payment Made to the Foliowing items:

Account Ceode Description Amount

99409-37900 {l464) Microfiche / Scanning 47,90

Payments Made for this Receipt:

Type Method Description Amount

Payment Check 1232 47.90

Account Summary for Fees and Payments:

Item# Description Account Code Tot Fee Paid Prev. Pmts Cur. Pmts
250 Permit Filing Fees 4520-37450 (1050) 19.10 19.10 19.10 .00
530 Fire Department Fees 98512-37260 (6200} 433.20 433.20 433.20 .00
620 Microfiche / Scanning 99409-37900 (1464) 52.80 52.80 4.90 47.90

Payments Made to the Following Permits:



Stale of California ,
Department of Indusinial Relalions
Division of Occupatonal Safety & Health

e

ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION FORM
FOR HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS

Scaffolding Falsework Trenches/Excavations

8 CCR 341.1(f) REQUIRES HOLDERS OF ANNUAL PERMITS TO PROVIDE NOTIFICATION TO THE DOSH
OFFICE NEAREST THE PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
THIS FORM IS PROVIDED FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE TO USE FOR SUCH NOTIFICATION.

THIS FORM MAY BE FAXED TO THE NEAREST DOSH OFFICE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE. PLEASE DO
NOT MAIL DUPLICATE NOTIFICATION TO FOLLOW-UP FAX NOTIFICATION.

FAX DATA: FAXED TO DOSH DISTRICY OFFICE ON

DOSH FAX NO. ( ) BY

Company Name: T OS S (2 Il ving A b € Field Phone:

Annuat Permit Number: A q Oes | C?\ Office Phone: _S 16> LG - [ RG &
Issuing Region: Issuing District:

Specific Activily Localion; [2 lsﬁ\ C,(\J_,,MJA‘{‘ Number of Employees:

Nearest Major Cross Stieel: GW D Starting Date: ?.. . ‘?\ di\ |

city: oot A Anticipated Completion Date: - [ ~<7°%F
County: \D\’K_O\ VALY T High Voltage Lines in Proximily? Mo~~~  Yes
INSTRUCTIONS: The appropriate item(s) must be completed and signed by a person knowledgeable about the project for each activity

covered by a permit. Please fill in or check off the blanks where appropriate,

Scaffolding: Height Metal Wood Woad over 60 Feet Melal over 125 Feel

Metal>125 Feet of Wood>60 Feel requires design by Califoria Registered Civil Engineer & Plans at Site.(See 8 CCR 1844{c}{7))

Description:
~ T — .
~
IJ —
Falsework/Vertical Shoring: Maximum Height ™= Maximum Span Malerial
Descriplion:

(See 8 CCR1717)

Trenches/Excavations: Depth Range{Min/Max) * ] (&) Width Range(Min/Max) ib TotalLength  { ) :

Ground Protection Method:  Shoring Sloping ¥ - Trench Shield Professional Engineer

Underground Services Alert(USA) Number (NORTH 1-800-642-2444/SOUTH 1-800-422-1133)

Soil Analysis to be done? Yes No >< if No, You Must Slope 1.51to 1.

Compotent Person: The holder of an Annual Permil who Is nolilying the Distrtict of the commencement of a Trench and/or Excavalion ptoject shall
designate a competent person in accordance wilh the requirements of 8 CCR Section 1504, 1541, and 1541.1.

Description: Qv\éwqng A D <1 Q/W . W(L. !'IZQTNW‘A‘Q

* Ground protection methods lor excavations deeper than 20 feet must be designed by a Regislered Professional Engineer.
See 8 CCR 1541.1, Appendix F,

_— rd WY £ e
I hereby certify that'to the ¢st ofpy knpwledge the above information and assertions are true and correct and that Hthe applicant have knowledge of and
wilt comply wilhy the loregain /) .
WS — i
" FaaN

Signalure

Tille -;AJH«A, ke, o pate. ___"=2 = (n "~ 9

CALOSHA 45,3 {00/01/94)



BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NOTIFICATION FORM

939 ELLIS STRE
SAN FRANC‘SCO&TCALIFOHN! h Check 4 ﬂ Removal or Replacement of Tanks

(415).771-6000 [J Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORNLATION

Sitc Address /5375 C/ggméﬂ‘\/f A

ciy.swe__Apmsws _, Cauls Zp P¢s5©/

Owner Name )Ae,u-’—%ca Sdeps “ZC -

Specific location of project B/bé, !#'/..?

Tank Removal Contaminated Soil Excavation

Scheduled startup date '7//.2/ 57 Scheduled Startup Date

Vapors removed by: . Stockpiles will be covered? Yes No
3 Water wash

Indicate below the method used to comply with
Vapor freeing (CO?) Regulation 8, Rule 40, Section 402.4:

O Ventilation Check (¥) 84030100 840-302 D (permit required)

Indicate below {f an A/C was obtained for tank replacement: A/CorPIO#

Yes No_ X _ Ifyes, AICorPIO# A/C = Authority to Construct  P/O = Permit to Operate

Contact

_L-

Address Phone ( )

City, State, Zip

¥ i . CONSULTANT INFORMATION (if applicable) * Hha L e Lk

Name Contact

Address Phone ( )

City, State, Zip

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY "=+t " oii™ il

Date Received Fax: Date Postmarked:

Inspector No.: ' Date: By

pdate: Contact Name Date: By

Update: Contact Name Date: St By

What other p:{fuc agency have you notified (e.g., Fire District, Hazardous Materials Department, City or County)?
I Aseww&nm_ﬂcﬁﬂﬂ_w_ Phone #( S70) 25w SRS

Sec reverse for instructions
I G:\BLG\RSRIOFM WIN - 3171595 - blg- 47



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

STID#: . "+ .  |FACILUTYNAME .. Ve : PG. . OF

co L e A )

SUPFLEMENTAL FORM

(} } g f- e ¥ - * .
N - .- 2 » L LAY 4 _‘i’ v 7. ,
Oricd e e ddl TovAs L

P70 /Z’{i%.ﬁzhﬁ“iw I A DAY, o

i !

)l S RETH s Ll s i JAAT

/’- o F T 7 y - g - y rw:;:
. j/q ) ; /[)_ o ,{;[ }//*;?: d ¥, {ﬁ , f:'lf}, sl { T { / ;} g L b 7 I » ¢
- 4 P " - , - e oy
AT T A s e
.} o . “ o -
gt JOA S St et i AL
T QE LAy T A )
L 2 .
- oy - . N - R ey s B
1 my 7 SV IV RN i Vs
Ly Tl o (2l () .
Ty ‘—' y rd : 7 s PR - o } '7) -;“’«N-? S = ! - -
SV A ) /fy,;f/ R YA n A RN A
Y] pr g e

() & ;o / L 7 -’—.*’ ’: » ; T /f - ;:'I’ 2\' v ’ v I‘—/' o i 3
KNIy (i)l ey wie TH TR A

L LT et LS O iy its kil s

Oyl A D AT S

-

; ‘,fﬂ Va :) L o . ny P S o . e
J{ Ll &Y S e T e i B A

s Tor o e Pl i) A I R
JA i e ANTE e )58 S0 ST Ay o

{‘_) 7'(':%"' 'I"E’- /"J}L"?: 5

H . ; ™ 7 e 4 "

v . s . . . . o
5 ;o - 4 5y o Ao f 7 Sy P ‘
¢ { '.—’5-"'; i ‘.jf»'f - oo A ‘f,-‘;)'( /}f P { "_‘/ /f S g ey ) nf . {f" i y

g .
INSPECTE 7 b
PRINT NAME: B }?ﬁ; G0 o d S T T
J:f ,’. oy oo o, ,’{ a«"‘!"” ; i, a'-’)ixh"p{ o
f o N DATE: «» N A
SIGNATURE: .~.°"  .° . % . 2.
CEN/SUPP RFT( RBY, 7/M) JNS /RCOQ
- }
[ .
] T .




APPENDIX B



S GEE BN S W Ui sanSeEE a8 Wmm m
ONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7540

INM OFMGEI\MR SPMALL 'WE-NATI

- o) T T Lum-asn:ammzs-n—- -"

DTSC BO22A (1/99)
EPA 870022

Stata of California—Environmantal Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB Mo 2050-003% (Expires 2-30-99)
Ploasn print or lypo  Form designed for use on ehie {12-pitch] lypawriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxuc Subsiances Contral
Sacromente, Calfornig

15. Special Handling Insteuctions and Additional lafermation

24-HR. EHMERGENCY CONTACT:

TODD ROLOFF (510)749-1390 OR (800)FE-SPILL JOB#:

USE APPROPRIATE PERSONAL bRUTECTIVE EQUIPHENT
IF UNABLE TO DELIVER, RETURN TO GENERATOR

A9190

% UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor's U5 EPA ID No., Manifest Document No. 2. Page 1 ::]f:;“?;(l;::r:;t; ;23(::'[ ?J:c_!s
WASTE MANIFEST ClA|L| @@ 000 4 40 9[ 413|247 8 of
3. Generalor's Name and Mailing Addross \
PACIFIC SHOPS, INC. | o$it
1815 CLEHMENT STREET o
ALANMEDA, CA 94501 ,
4. Gonerator's Phona | 510 521-1133

5. Transporter 1 Company Noma 4 US EPA D Numbar 2
FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES |C|A|R|0|0|0]013t0|111!4l : ; ;;
?. Transportac 2 Company Nama 8. US EPA 1D Number i = ’; 2
— L L L1 ] ] ]|
Dasignated Facility Noma and Site Address 10, US EPA 1D Mumbar o
DENENNO/KERDOON © 3
2000 H. ALAMEDA STREET !
COMPTON, CA 90221 CADOB@O13352 10 ; /|
FAC OO Al
11. U5 DOT Doscriplion (including Praper Shipping Name, Hozord Class, and 1D Mymber} :\120 Co"w"}r:r;e 2401;::1 1‘;’/3:;' ; : 6:
o WASTE FLAMNABLE LIQUID, N.0.S. (gas, diesel, - i
vater), 3, UNI393, PGIII o 5
i i
& [~ NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIGUID (RINSEATE) -
E ks 4
R 0011 "lojpj¢j0p0) F AL
R | | T I % U
3

PO#: A9190-10

marked, ond labeled, and are in all respects in proper conditian for transpart

1f 1 am a lorge quuntilﬁ generalor, | cerlily thal | have o pro
praclicable and that 1 have selected the praciicable method o
and tha environment; OR, if | am & smnﬁ

available to me and that L g d

treatment, storage, or disposal currenily avail

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the cantents of this consignment are fully and accurately dascribed above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed,
y highway according to uppﬁwble international and nmiana[p

ram in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have delermined fo ba econnmlcqllr

ible to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human health

Quantity genarator, | have made a good faith effort lo minimize my waske ggneration and selsct the best waste management method that is
-~

government regulations

ll!'l""I'li"""‘l'!" A
Signatyre 7 o M e X7
, 57 Ve
o f A =Dt —
17 Mipaborter | Acknowle p [ A 7 '
Pdﬂf?%ped Name 1‘ 6 ckcrL Signn!ure,// j M Month Day Year
18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials 4
Printed/Typed Name Signature Manth Day Year
19 Discreponcy Indication Space
20_ Facility Owner or Operator Ceriificalion of receipt of hazardous malerials covered by this manifest except as noied in ltem 19 e
Printed/Typed Nome Signalure Month Day Year

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

B

White
lo

TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO DISC WITHIM 30 DAYS
PO Box 3000, Sacramenic, CA  F4B812



S VX &1 BE B BN

-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

State of Colifornio—Envirgnmoantol Protoction Agency

Form Approved OMB Mo, 2050-003% {Expires 9-30-99} See |nsh'uctions on bOCk Of page 6. Deportment of Texic Substancos Connic
Ploase print or type  Form designed for wse on elile (12-prch} typewriter. Sacramenta, Califormia
A 1. Generator's US EPA IO Na. Manilest Document No 2. Page 1 Infarmation in the shaded areas

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST CALeQ000440 51 4,32

is not required by Federol law.

1815 CLEMENT STREET
ALANEDA, CA 94501
4, Genorator's Phone [ 01@1 521-1133

i
" aili ress A, Shale Mol ﬁ, ‘,;1,
PATTFLE SHOPE, v A3278

5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. U3 EPA ID Number
FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES |C|AIRI@I0[@|013|011L314_ ‘
7 Transporler 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number "

b))RugE‘feTﬂmwitle Address 10. US EPA ID Number
3650 E. 26th ST. -
LOS ANGELES, CA 90023 1CIA|T|0]8|0|a[3|3 GIBII s

12. Containers 13. Tolal
Type Quonhity

11. US DOT Description incfuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and 1D Number}

[~ o NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SULTU (4ily debrisl

Wi/ Vol l.%,Wn‘i’fé Number

: 99 Mej02i5)0
E
N b S\!me
E i
R EEA/E[her
A NN
I <. State T
0 ; e
EPA/Other *
R NE R
d. Sigte '
i_l 1 i | I I EPA(Other
33 A iJengl Dascriptions for MaleBR{G# AR " ( 1%55) 5 ' K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Abave
T, .. ER - ';‘ " ":" .iﬁ‘ ‘ ¥ a. ot " NN I L
LA . s (“: s
K c. : - | d.
. ) : N s ““ ':,: -‘4.:' ! TR FIPA A?_ N s, “;’;x‘; :.,al:»‘,' i e i ! .
15. Spociol Hondling Instruchions and Additional Infarmation USE APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMEHT
IF UNABLE TO DELIVER, RETURH TO GENERATOR
24-HR. EMERGENCY CONTACT:
TODD ROLOFF (510)749-1390 OR (800)FE-SPILL JOB#: A91980 PO#: A91S0-11
16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore that the contents of this consignment are fully and uccuru1e|r described chove by proper shipping name and are elossified, packed,
marked, ond lobeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internotional and national government regulations
11 am o large quantily generator, | cerlify that | have o program in place fo reduce the volbme and toxicily of waste generated 1o the degree | have delermined 1o be economicall
practicable ond that I Kave salecied the praclicoble method of treatment, slorage, or disposal currently avanlable to me which minimizes the prasent and future threat to human healt
and the gayirenment; OR, if hom o 3 ﬁquanlity generalor, | have made a good faith effor] 10 minimize my waste Beneratiofignd sefect the best waste management method that 1s
avalable jAmn and it | ur\ulfo (‘|n "\ A\ . ‘
PN “-‘-\('_‘ ») 1 A&F [ ST i ‘ 1
Pripted/Typed ﬁ Vi ignature 77 Month
; 17, Ghtofporter | Acknowledgement of Receipt of Mielials 7’ T WAy -
I Priyd/ pad Nomo L Signohfrry L ~ Month Day Yeor
i -
5 C &= @Q’,éer? m L ZQL Ol A 221914
0 | 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ’
? Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year
E
; I T B
¢ 19. Discrepancy Indicotion Space
A
C
|
L
{ [ 20_Focility Ownar or Operalor Cerhification of receipt of hazardous materials eovered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Day Year
Y

DTSC 80224 [1/9%}
EPA 8700—22

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

N N A N v AN S S P T O S
e 300 Saciamenio, Cae 2800



APPENDIX C



!
|
|
|
:
!

Stale of California—Environmantal Protoclion Aéongy
Form Approved OMB No 2050-0039 {Expires 9-30-99)

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Plaaso print or lypa, Form dosignad for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.

-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNLA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Departmant of Toxic Substances Conpof
Sacramento, California

* Uf;IIFORM HAZARDOUS _
WASTE NANIEST (1 g | jomioioniéfl oF 1415y (9§ o/

“f=3, Génerator's Mame and Mailing Address ]
D K7 SHapS T Ak

Y E187 C /e Mqner™ 37, HEAWEORA, (4 P30/
4. Generator's Phonot;?d ) ;}’3/ - !/‘:),? *

5. Trensportor ) Compony Name ) 6. US EPA ID Numbar |
'y
Voss, sdbmmprit.  LARopopdpyy|
7. Transporler 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number

[ | I O
9. Dosignated Facility Name and Site Ad

L1
""g (kGO % s ‘ 10. US EPA ID Number |, “
- ; , Sfri
d2x Pagl BIad. " “’/‘U’)’ (Mff: Injv ff_:l

1. Generotor’s US EPA ID No. Manifest Document MNo. 2 Poge 1

laformation in the shaded areas
15 not required by Federal Iqw,

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

1. Us DOT Doscriplion'(‘?cluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and iD Number] :420 Conluu:;::e g;;ul‘t’jr;l ’ }\:’.i/l\f'g:t
a. ' : DN ™
Nont K@i Hazieoow) umi7e Sod L _ :
N . . ® :
/ s
S| (7 goomot, Stoane '?’m&’) R 17 | eRopn| ]
N b ! ¥
,E - ¥ }3:
R ' ' "
T N % v
O s - f . , - {i
R N ; 2
E 2 ] LLlL] ;
d. L R F o o
i 7 to i ' &
| ! i 'I‘ \ I . ) Loy * {?
. f
5
:
15. Spacial Handljgg insiructions and Additional Information ’ e G 2 g W STy
( LB [HVET o Clizadsndl Canbizns  frmn bodt,
A e e
, ¢ . ; - o > o s
T K EPnz oy Ponre S¥a . 3952190 Po# /% 03
16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | thereby declare that tha contents of this corisi tare fully and aceurately described above by proper shipring name and are classified, packed,
marked, and labeled, and are in oll respects in preper condition for transport by highway according to uppﬂcqble international and natienal government regulations.,
I£ 1.0m a larga quanlity generator, | cerify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genarated to the degree | have determined fo be economicall
practicablo and that | have sslected the praclicable method of Ireatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me Which minimizes the present and uture threat to human heall
and the environment; OR, if ) am o smorl quantily generater, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management mothod that is
available to me ond that | can afford, ; i
rinlod[‘{ypejl‘ume‘ Y [.: o Sigpqipr'; f,u-",_r g 5 _,J';"“ Mon}h’ . Day Year
B R i A 5 o P e P " { i o >
v f‘ : AN Bl VY N SN W v o i 4 VAV NANEN,
] 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgament of Receipt of Materials - ) : :
Printed/Typed Nuv Signature 1} ' ) Month Day Year
. (o o 10
$ Dohn (50 FES | Y 1 DL T T
g 1.18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Rlc_ei_el of Malarials v ki ‘ 5
5 Printed/ Typod Name ! Signhature ; é Month ‘Day Year
| i - Ll
n NI = T
¢ 19, Discrepancy lndle}{{:on Space
A
C
|
L
| |_20. Facilily Owner or Operater Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest sxcapt gs-noted in ltam 19,
T | Printod/Typed Name " Signature Month Day Year
Y
| I
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DTSC 80224 [1/9%) Yellow.  GENERATOR REFAINS

EPA 8700—22
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P.3
7-15-1999 5:02PM FROM
l 87/15/1939 15:47 5728916 GEGANALYTICAL LAB PaGE A2

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kangas Avenue  Modesto, CX 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

I CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report# K196-01 . Date: 7/15/99
l ChromalLab Project: 99-07-0204 gm Rec'd: 7/15/99
1220 Quarry Lane’ ate Started: 7/15/99
Pleasanton Ca 94566  pog Date Completeds 7/15/99
' " Date Sampled; 7/14/99
Samplex:
l Sampl;: 1D [abID. MDL  Method Analyte Results Units
Gs-1 K22479 50 =020 ‘ Barzene ND  ug/ig
. 3.0 8020 Toluene ND rg/Kg
l : C 5.0 8020 Ethyl Benzene ND ne/Kg
5.0 8020 Tolal Xylenes ' ND 1R/ Kg
10 8020 Methyl tert ~Butyl Ether ND we/Kg
' 1.0 5030 Luft Gasoline ND
G5-2 K22480 5.0 8020 Benzene 26 MR/Kg
50 8020 Toluene 930 PR/ Kg
l 5.0 8020 Ethyl Benzene 88 1]/Kg
50 8020 Total Xylenes 990 R/ Kg
10 8020 Methy! sert -Buty! Bther : 12 ng/Ke
' 1.0 5030 Luk Gasoline 2.7
1234 )OO yanugt 50 s Benzene ND  pg/Ke
o 5.0 8020 Toluene ND BR/Kg
5.0 8020 Ethyl Benzene ND PR/ K
5.0 8020 Total Xylenes ND HR/Kg
10 8020 Methy! tert -Butyl Ether ND  pa/Kg
I 1.0 5030 Luft Gasoline ND mg/Kg
/ﬂc———,—‘ l bM m&f
l Sflvia Krennn _ Donna Keller

Chemist Certification % 1157 Laboratory Director



l 7-15-1999 5:02PM FROM P2

@7/15/1999 15:47 5720916 GEOANALYTICAL LAB PAGE 83
I - GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
l 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 5720500  Fax (209) 572-0516
" S CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Report# K196-01 Date: 7/15/99%
ChromalLab _ Date Rec'd: ?715/99
1220 Quarry Lane Project: 99-07-0204 . Date Started:  7/15/99
Pleasanton CA 94566 Date Completed: 7/15/99
' | PO#
Date Sampled: 7/14/99
. Time: 12:00pm
_ Sampler:
| Sample ID: GW-1
Lab ¥D: ©  K33950
' Method . © MDL Analyte Results Units
602 . T 0.3 - Benz:ene : . ‘ o " ) 3 ;;gL
8020 03 Toluene 13 Bg/L
8020 0.3 Ethy! Berzene 2.1 Hg/Ll
8020 . 0.6 Total Xylenes . 14" ng/L
8020 1.0 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 27 ng/L
5030 Luft . . 0.05 Gasoline 0.1 mg/L

ia Krenn Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



' JUL. ~16" 99(FRI) 17:32  CHROMALAB, I[NC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 001
Submission #: 1999-07-0204

J CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)
Diesal
l | Foss Environmental Services ¢ 1605 Ferry Point
Alameds, CA 94501
l Attn; Michasl Rothman Phone: (510) 749-4135 Fax: (610) 749-1391
Project# A9180 Project: Alameda Marina
l Samples Reportad
[ Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled | Lab# |
' GS-1 Soi 07/14/1699 1200 | 1 I
| as2 Soi 071419981200 | 2 |
SP1,2,34 Soil 07/14/1999 12:00 3
' GW-1 Water 07/14/1989 12:00 ' 4 |
1220 Quarry Lane ¥ Ploasantan, CA 545664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimiie: (925) 484-1066
' Printed on: 07/16/1903 17:28 Page 1 of 10



'JUL. -16' 99 (FRI) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

TEL:510 484 1096

P. 002

Submission #: 1999-07-0204

To: Feoss Environmental Services
Attn.: Michael Rothman

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method: 3510/8015M

3550/8015M
Diesal
Sample ID:  GS-1 Lab Sample [D: 1999-07-0204-001
Project: A9190 Received:. 0711411999 15:26
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15/1998 08:00
Sampled:  07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/15-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 10 mgKg | 100 |07/15/1999 15:47
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 81.7 60-130 % 1.00  [07/15/1999 15:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (923) 484-1096

Printad on: 07/16/1599 17:26

Page 2 of 10



IJUL.-16’ 99(FRI) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method:  8015m
Aftn.: WMichael Rothman Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample iD: GS-2 Lab Sample ID: 1993-07-0204.002
Project: A9190 Recaivad: 07/14/1889 156:25
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15/1999 09:00
Sampled: 07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/15-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 [07/15/1098 16:24
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 76.0 60-130 % 1.00 07/15/1999 16:24

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanian, CA 945664758
Telephone: (525) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484~1098

Prinfed on; 07/16/1989 17:28 Page 3 of 10



lJUL. -16"99(FRI) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 004

CHROM ALAB’ INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Eavironmental Servicas (SDB)

To. Foss Environmental Services Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Michael Rothman Prep Msthod: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: SP1,2,34 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0204-003
Project: A9190 Received: 07/14/1699 156:25
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15/1999 09:00
Sampled: 07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Balch: 1699/07/15-01.10
Matrix: Soil
Compound A it Rep.Limit jte—_ Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Diesel 18 1.0 (Z mgkg |/ 1.00 071151999 17:02 ndp |
Surrogate(s) ]
o-Terphenyl 220 __—€0-130 % 1.00 _ |07/15/1999 17:02

1220 Quamry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 845664758
Telephone: (825) 4841918 ° Facsimile: (925) 484-1008

Printed on: 07/16/1999 17:28 Page 4 of 10

]



lJUL.-lB' 99(FRI} 17:33  CHROMALAB, [NC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmental Services (SDB)

TEL:S10 484 1096

P. 00§

Submission #: 1999-07-0204

To: Foss Environmental Servicas
Attn.: Michae! Rothman

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3610/8015M

3550/8015M

Sample 1D:
Project:

Sampled:
Matrix:

GwW-1

A9190
Alameda Marina

07/14/1689 12:00
Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: shc ( See Legend & Note section )

Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0204-004

Received:

Extracted:
QC-Batch:

07/14/1999 15:26

07/14/1899 09:00
1999/07/14-02.10

" Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Diesel 8400 250 ugiL 500 |07/14/1999 23:37]
Surrogate(s) .
o-Terphenyl 565.5 60-130 % 500 |07/14/1999 23:37] |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 464-191%2 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1086
Page & of 10

Printed on: 67/16/1888 17:28



l JUL. -16" 99(FRI} 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 006

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 199807-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 19%9/07/14.02.10
MB: 1993/07/14-02.10-001 Date Exiracted: 07/14/1998 09:00
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed | Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/l  |07/14/1899 17:18 ‘
Surrogate(s)
o-Tarphenyl 80.0 60-130 % 07/14/1989 17:18 ‘

1220 Ouany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84565-4756
Teiephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Prntad on: 0711611699 17:28 Page 6 of 10



lJUL. -16' 99 (FRI) 17:33  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Emdronmental Services (SDB)

TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 007
Submission #: 1999-07-0204

To: Foss Environmental Services
Altn.: Michasl Rothman

Batch QC Report

Diesel

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

3550/8015M

| Method Blank
?, M8:  1999/07/15-01.10-001

Sail

QC Batch # 1999/07/15-01.10

Date Extracted: 07/15/1599 09:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed | Flag |
Diesel ND 1 mg/iKg |[07/16/19899 12:17
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 785 60-130 % 07/16/1999 12:17
1220 QOuany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945684756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325} 484-1006
Printed on: 07/16/1999 17:28 Page7 of 10



lJUL. -16' 99(FRI) 17:34  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 008

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method: 8015m
Aftn: Michael Rothman Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Controf Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/14-02.10

LCS: 1999/07/14-0210-002  Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00 Analyzed: Q7/14/1999 18:06
LCSD: 1999/07/14-02.10-003  Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00  Analyzed: 07/14/1999 18:53

Compound Cons. _ [ugh] | ExpConc. [ugll.] |Recovery (%] RPD| Ctrl.Limits{%) | Flags |
Lles  |Lcso Lcs | Lesp | Les|Lesp| e [Recovery |RPD | LSS |LesD
Diesel 1670 1770 2500 2500 | 66.6) 70.8] 58 | 60-130 | 25 l
Surrogate(s) ; i
o-Temhanyl 184 19.0 20,0 200 2.0 850 80-130 |

1220 Quany Lans * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Talephona: (925) 484~-1919 * Facsimlle: (525) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/16/1999 17:28 Page 8 of 10



lJUL, -16' 99 (FRI) 17:34  CHROMALAB, I[NC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 009

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Sarvices {SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method:  8015m
Attn:  Michael Rothman Prep Methad:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Contrel Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soll QC Batch # 1999/07/15-01.10

LCS: 1999/07/16-01.10-002  Extracted: 07/15/198909:00  Analyzed: 07/15/1999 14:32
LCSD:  1999/07/15-01.10-003  Extracted: 07/15/199908:00  Anslyzed: 07/15/1999 15:10

Compound Conc.  [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery (%] RPD | Ctr. Limits %] | Flags |
Lcs  |Leso LCS | LesD | Lcs|LesD| ) |Recovery [RPD | Les |LcsD

Diesel 803 75.% 833 833 9654 90.8| 6.0 60-130 28

Surrogate(s)

’o—Terphanyl 27 21.1 20.0 20.0 113.5} 105.5 80-~130 )

1220 Quany Lane * Pleaganton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (525) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/16/19990 17.26 Page 9 of 10



'JUL. -16' 99(FRI) 17:34  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 010

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method: B015m

Atin:Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel

Analysis Flags

she
Surrogate recoveries blased high due to hydrocarbon co-elution

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

4220 Quaity Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Talephona: (225) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1086

Printed on: 07/16/1999 17:28 Page 10 of 10



lJUL. -16" 99(FRI) 10:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:310 484 1096 P. 008

CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

Lead by Flame AA
Fogs Environmental Services 59 1605 Ferry Point
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Michael Rothman Phone: (510) 748-4135 Fax: (510) 749-13291
Project# A9190 Project: Alameda Marina

Samples Reported
Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |
GS-1 Soil 07/14/1999 12:00 1
GSs-2 Soll 07/14/1999 12:00 2
$P1,2,3,4 Soil 07/14/1999 12:00 3

— G B TN N I Em N =8

1220 Quarry Lanea * Pleasantan, CA 84568-4758
Telaphona: (925) 464-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Printed on: 07/16M1939 10:03 Page 1 of 6

- N s ..



lJUL. -16' 99{FRI) 10:05  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 006

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

l Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method: 8010A
I Altn.: Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3050A
Lead by Flame AA
l Sample ID:  GS-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0204-001
Project: A9180 Received: 07/14/1999 15:25
' Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15M1999 10:31
Sampled: 07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/15-03.15
l Matrix; Soll
Compound Result RepLimit | Units | Dilution Analyzed  Fiag
' Lead ND 5.0 mg/Kg 100 07/15/1999 1 §:19
' 1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945684758
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
I Printed on: 07/16/1999 10:03 Page 2 of &6



l JUL. -16" 99 (FR1) 10:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 007

CHROMALAB . INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method: 6010A
Attn.. Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3050A
Lead by Flame AA
Sample ID: GS-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0204-002
Project: A9190 Received: 0711411999 15:25
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15/1999 10:31
Sampled: 07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/15-03.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 6.0 ) mg/Kg 1.00 07/15/1999 18:23

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanion, CA 845654756
Talephona: {825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4841086

Printad on: 07/18/1999 10:03 Page 3 of 6



IJUL. -16' 99(FRI) 10:06  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 008

CHROMALAB, INC. Submisslon #: 1999.07:0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmantal Saervices Test Method:  6010A
Altn.: Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3050A
Lead by Fiame AA
Sample iD: 5P1,2,34 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0204-003
Project: A9190 Received: 07/14/1999 15:25
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/16/1999 10:31
Sampled: 07/14/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1995/07/15-03.15
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resdlt Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 5.0 mag/Kg 1.00 07/15M1989 18:27|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945884756
Telephone: (925) 484-13919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/16/1999 10:03 Page 4 of 6



l JUL. -16’ 99 (FRI) 10:06  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 009

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method:  &010A
Altn.; Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3050A
Batch QC Report
Lead by Flame AA
Method Blank Soil QC Bateh # 1999/07/15-03.15
MB: 1999/07/15-03.15-056 Date Extracted: 07/15/1999 10:31
‘m
" Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg | 07/15/1999 17:44 :

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimtlle: (925) 484-1096

Printad on: 07/16/1099 10:03 Page S of 6



l JUL, -16" 99 (FRI) 10:06  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 010

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foess Environmental Services Test Method: 6010A
Aftn: Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3050A
Batch QC Report
Lead by Flame AA
Laboratory Gontrol Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soll QC Batch # 1999/07/15-03.15

LCS: 1999/07/15-03.15-057  Extragted: 07/15/1999 10:31  Analyzed: 07/15/1999 17:48
LCSD: 1999/07/15-03.16-058 Extracted: 07/15/1999 10:31 Analyzed. 07/15/1999 17:53

Compound Congc, [mg/Kag] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits {%]Il Flags {
Lcs  |LesD lcs | LGSD | LCS|LCSD| (%l |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Lead 89.0 101 100.0 100.0 69.0f 101.0] 2.0 | 80120 20 | !

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 945661756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484~1096

Printed on; 07/16/1939 10:03 Page 6 of 6



I JUL. -16" 99(FRI) 10:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 001

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Servicos (SDR)

Metals
Foss Environmental Services B2 1605 Ferry Point
Alameda, CA 94501
Afin: Michael Rothman Phone: (510) 749-4135 Fax: (510) 749-1391
Project# A9190 Project: Alameda Marina
Samplos Reported
Sample ID Malrix Daie Sampled Lab #
GW-1 Water 07/14/1999 12:00 4

1220 Quany Lane * Ploasanton, CA 845864756
Telephone: (925) $484-1918 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed oh: 07/16/1899 10:02 Page 1 of 4



IJUL. -16' 99(FRI) 10:04  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Sarvices (SDB)

TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 002

Submission #: 1998-07-0204

To: Foss Environmental Services
Attn.: Michaal Rothman

Test Method:  6Q10A
Prep Method: 3010A

Metals
Sample ID;: GW-1 Lab Sarnple ID: 1999-07-0204-004
Project: A9190 Received: 07/14/19929 15:25
Alameda Marina
Extracted: 07/15/1999 10:58
Sampled: 0711411999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/18-05.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit | Unlts | Dilution Analyzed - Flag }
Lead 0.39 0.0050 ma/L 1.00 [07/15/1999 17:24 |

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 54566-4750
Telephone: (925) 484-18139 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1095

Printed an: 07/16/1993 10:02

Page 2 of 4



IJUL. -16" 99 (FRI) 10:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003

c H RO M ALAB . | N C . Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method:  S§010A
Altn.: Michael Rothman Prep Method:  3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals

| Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/15-05.15

MB: 1999/07/15-05.15-048 Date Extracted: 07/15/1999 10:58
. Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Ffag_'

Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 07/15/1999 1712

b A e o s n I

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone: (825) 484-1918 * Faecsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/16/1599 10:02 | Page 3 of 4



IJUL. ~16" 99(FRI} 10:04  CHROMALAB, INC, TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 004

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0204

Environmental Sedvices (SDB)

To: Foss Environmental Services Test Method: 6010A
Aftn: Michael Rothman Prep Method: 3010A
Batch QC Report
Matals
Laboratory Control Splke (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/15.05.15

LCs: 1999/07/15-05.15-050  Extracted: 07/15/199%10:58  Analyzed: 07/15/1999 17:16
LCSD: 1999/07/15-05.15-051 Extracted: 07/16/1999 10:58  Analyzed: 07/15/1999 17:21

Compound Cone. [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery[%] RPD | Ctri. Limits [%] Flags . |
LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| 1] [Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD |
Lead 0.520 0.521 0.500 0500 |[104.0f 1042 0.2 | 80120 | 20 |

1220 Quamy Lane * Ploasanton, CA S4566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facslmile: (925) 484-1096

Printad gn: 07/16/1698 10:02 Page 4 of 4
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(A) Analytical Sciences

Report Date:  July 23, 1999

Foss Environmental Services
1605 Ferry Point

Alameda, CA 94501

ATTN: Mark Williams

LABORATORY REPORT

Project Name: Alameda Marina

Lab Project Number. 9072303

This 5 page report of analytical data has been reviewed and approved for release.

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Laborptory Director

PO Box 750336 o0 110 Liberty Street
Petaluma, CA 949750336 ' Petaluma, CA 94952
Telephone: {707) 769-3128 Fax: {707) 769-8093



TPH Gasoline in Water

Lab # Sample ID Analysis Resuit (ug/L) RDL (ug/L)
4151 GW B2 TPH/Gasoline ND 30
MTBE ND 2.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene 2.9 0.5
Ethyl Benzene 0.80 0.5
Xylenes 54 1.5
Date Sampled: 07/23/99 Date Analyzed: 07/23/99 QC Batch # 847
Date Received: 07/23/99 Method:  EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met: Yes ¢ No
Lab # Sample ID Analysis Result (ug/l) RDL {ug/l)
4152 BW A1 TPH/Gasoline ND 50
MTBE ND 25
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5
Date Sampled:  07/23/99 Date Analyzed: _07/23/99 QC Batch# 847
Date Received:  07/23/99 Method: ~EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Holding Time Met: Yes _¥ No
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Lab # Sample ID

TPH Diesel in Water

Analysis

Result (ug/L) RDL (ugL)

4151 GW B2

TPH/Diesel

160 50

Date Sampled: 07/23/99

Date Received: (7/23/99
Holding Time Met:  Yes +

Date Extracted: 07/23/99

Date Analyzed: 07/23/99

No

QC Batch # 846
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Lah # Sample ID

Analysis

Result (ug/L) RDL. (ug/L}

4152 BW A1

TPH/Diesel

ND 50

Date Sampled: 07/23/99

Date Received; 07/23/99
Holding Time Met:  Yes

Date Extracted: 07/23/99

Date Analyzed: 07/23/99

No

QC Batch#: 846
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
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LABORATORY
QuALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

QC Batch #: 847 Lab Project #: 9072303
Sample Result
1D Compound (ug/L)
MB TPH/Gas ND
MB MTBE ND
MB Benzene ND
MB Toluene ND
MB Ethyl Benzene ND
MB Xylenes ND
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # ID Compound (ug/L) Level Recv.
4146 CMS TPH/Gas NS
CMs Benzene 7.26 8.00 90.7
CMS Toluene 8.50 8.00 106
CMS Ethyl Benzene 8.08 8.00 101
CMS Xylenes 22.9 24.00 95.4
Sample Result Spike %
Sample # ID Compound (ug/l) Level Recv. RPD
4146 CMsD TPH/Gas NS
CMSD Benzene 7.47 8.00 93.4 2.8
CMSD Toluene 7.41 8.00 926 14
CMSD Ethyl Benzene 795 8.00 29.4 1.6
CMSD Xylenes 236 24.00 98.3 3.0

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; CMS = Glient Matrix Spike; GMSD = Client Matrix Spike Duplicate
NS = Not Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range

Page 40of 5
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QC Batch #: 846 Lab Project #: 9072303
Sample Resuit
ID Compound (ug/L)
MB TPH/Diesel ND
Sample Resuit Spike %
ID Compound {ug/t) Level Recv.
L.CS TPH/Diesel 3230 2930 110
Sample Result Spike %
tD Compound {ugit) Level Recv. RPD
LCSD TPH/Diesel 3380 2930 115 4.5

MB = Method Blank; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; CMS = Client Matrix Spike; CMSD = Client Matrix Spike Dupficate
NS = Nat Spiked; OR = Over Calibration Range
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STRAIGHT BILL. OF LADING— SHORT FORM

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE .
Shipper's No

Carrier’s Name: D(" ) R“S f 7}6'?/75109/‘ 9[5? ){fé?/’) é/ 0 Q ﬁ C Garrier's No.

RECEWED, subjact jo the llicalions and terifls In effact on the date of he gsueyhis Bill of lading, ——
i , i /

at gm- ) ‘a/‘n’m oae)_ 2/ 2 Z/ 19?7 FROM /é Wi ¥ s

the propertf described below, In Apparent gooll order, excepl 43 noted (contends ard conditfon of confefits of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as shown below, which said co'mpany (the werd company bein .

throughout this contract a8 ‘meaning any person of corporatiot | ion of the property under the contract) agrces to CRTTY 0 Jto wein] T t said destination iF on its own xakl B oeratonq

or mgm. or ‘\é‘i:mn“s‘tﬁ i;c“rr:tﬁyno iwy}af;hw aperations, otherwlse to dellver 1 anofher carmor o the rante to said destination 1t 1s Mttt i ulf‘esfl“::“t;laea?:% c;jre:lferp "ot all orogny of palq Doy ool l¥ne' highway route

£ Property over all of any portl,

of said route 10 3 to each ¥ at any tlme interested in all or any of sald Tty, that every servieo to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the terins and conditions of the U < on

el e S SR L T e et VR, T e R T e e R B Bl (Wl B l? 2
[ L a1l conditions of 18 ol lading, € on iereof, set ford] the classi tion or tarlff which governs the trans

lnﬂl';‘: safd t{rms and conditions are hereby agreed to by the ahlpper and accepted for himself and his assigns. sok fo " Sificatlon govel portation of this smp““’"tv

(Mail or streel address for purposes of nofication only) Subject to Section 7 of

Consi d TO D{-n &5}( Tl/ﬂmﬂD}’ _}_‘q *}‘oh ment is to be delivered tuc:!lllgizttl)ongfér!lrel:h\:vs;hh;m
nsigne

recourse on the conslgnor, the consignor shal|

0D ) - he i i
on ccﬁi onjhwy Shipmonts, tho lollars OOD‘ st apglear hotons conskanee’s name of as atherwise provided in flem 430, Set. 1 s:g.;."h; gil?rl};:g:;&ﬁﬁ‘:{“z‘:;kerdfehrel:y of this
X shipment without t
Destination _J} ﬁ Wﬁﬂd L@A P’i! Strect }} wy /0/ /l/, City]  other lawrul ¢ g e Of frelght and o
W.7.%Y T £/ i
County A - State Zip )
very 7
Route 43(’7 W _ e _/O’ NV Address /
. {%To be Hiled In only when shipper dasires and governing tardls provide for delivery theraat ) ure of conslgnor )
Delivering Carrier ‘F&ﬂ"l‘ Car or Vehicle Initials and No. ¢, 0.D. Charges to b
Pald by
Collect on Delivery $ And Ramit to C1 Shipper O Consignee
It charges are to bo prepaid, write or
Slreet Clty State stamp here, “To be Prepaid”
PldtN:qea HM Kind of Package, Descriplion of Articles, Spacial Marka, and Excepliens “Woght (Subject Class Chack

to Correction) or Rate Column

229Y Nor\ Pazardeus S ] 30,00

Received § to apply
In prepayment of the charges on the
property described hereon.

Agent or Cashier

Per
(The signature here acknowledges only
the amount prepaid.)

Charges Advanced-

L)

1 “The fibre contalners used for this shlpment
conform to the specifications set forth in the
box maker's certificate thereou, and all other
requirements of Rule 41 of the Uniform Freight
) Classification and Rule § of the National Motor
Feelght Classification
1 Shipper's imprint in lien of stamp; not a part
of bill of lading approved by the Interstate
Commerce Commizsion,

*If the shipment maves between 1wo ports by & carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shaliatate
NOTE —\hcru the rate Isdependm:p:n valw " - 0 hhsiy -

whilier it Is cartler’s or shipper's weight.
ue, shippers are mquflmd siate specifically in writlng the ag r declal value of the property.
ng

The agreed or declarcd vatao of the proparty ls hereby specifically stated by the shipper to he not exce \ pex

(L 0% Gw\‘j :MMVM\Mhipper, Per\ k\\‘“v. M\ : Agent

address of shippar, Per




is an acknowledgment that a Bill of Lading has been i1ssued aad is not the Onginal Bill of Ladng, nor ...
THIS MEMORANDUM ¢ foor duphicite, coverlng the property named harain, and 1 intanded salely for hiing ﬁrije_fi@ C’ P { Shipper's No
o

Carrier's Name: _DP i B&Sla T( (ALY E; o G “\' A S\‘\ O Carrier’s No.

RECEIVED, subject to (ha classllications ar tarilfs In effect on Iha date of the issue of this Bill of lading,

(Date)_J=2A 19_A44 FROM Fuss  Eunvicen MM

at
the rty deseribed below, in apparent good orier, except aa noted {contents and condition of contents of packages unknown}, marked, cansigried, and descined as shown below, witlch said compary (the word Comnpany hoing undestood
thirgughout Lhis contract ag mcanlnF any ﬁemn or corporation in possession of the pm%el‘ty under the contract) ngme&s to carr{v 1o 1ts usual place of delivery at said destination, if on Its ewn raitroad, water |Jue, higinvay route
or routes, or withln the lerritory of ia h llw;l_( operations, atkerwise to dellvar to another carrier on the route to said gestinaiion. Bt Is mutual‘liy agireed as to each carrier of all or any of said property over all or any portion
of sald route Lo destination, and as ta sach Bn y at any time interested in all or nn{col‘ sald E“Tmy' that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to sll the terms and conditions of the I’Ynlrurm Domestic Stralght
Bill of Lading sei forth (1) in the Uniform Freight Clagsification in effect on ihe date hereof, If this is a rall or rail-water shipment, or (21) in the applicable motor carrier classification or tandf If this 15 a motor carrier shi
Shipper hereby certifies that be bs familiar with all the terms and conditions of the sald bil]'sf lading, Including those o the back thereof, set forth ?n the classification o1 tariff which governs ihe transportation of this shipment
the sald terma and conditlona are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himself and his assigns. d

{Mail or sirest addross for purpases of nolification only } Subject to Sectlon 7 of conditfons, if thig ship-
' - ment 1s to be dellvered to the consignee without
Consigned TO QQ_ S, &3 e_S-\~() —r ey S Do G\sﬂbu\ m:mt-':aefgﬁotl;egcn{w!egnor, the consigna shall
o Y v ) sign the wing statement:
Ca Callaci on Delevary Shipmonis, tha Bilers mua";pmar bagtj?m consignea’s name or al olharwise provided In llem 430, Sec 1 The carrier shall not make delivery of this
o . . stupment without payment of freight and all
.Destmahon \ Street H tv’ iy, l’ 0 ! N . City] other lawr csllarges \ 8
County___1¥'yhe o - Stalo 1A Zip /
- elvery ‘A
Route .S}ib L. ']‘o fOi N Address k. £
‘ [ To be fided In only when shipper dasiras and goversung tanifs provide for delfivery thereat ) ] " \ 7 {Slgnature of consignor.)
livering Carrier Car or Vehicle Initials and No. C. 0. D. charges to e
Pad by
Collect on Delivery $ And Remit to 01 Shipper O Conslgnes
- if charges are t¢ be prepaid, write or
Street City State} stawe here, “To 3o Prepaid®
N ’ “Weight {Sublect Class Check
Packagas HM Hind of Package, Dascriplion of Arixles. Speciat Marks, and Exceplions o Corraction) o Fale Colutn
o 9d
> Non  Hova, Vous  So 70
L OU» * Received § to apply
! in prepayment of the charges on the
property desciibed  hereon,
Agent or Cashio
Per
(The signature here acknowledges only
the amount prepald)
Charges Advanced
$
T “The fibre containers used for tius shlpment
conform, to the specifications set forth [n the
box maker's certificate thereon, and all other
requivements of Rule 41 of the Unlform Prelght
Classification and + b of the National Motor
Freight Classifica
I the shi‘gmmt MOVeE bcu:'-::n t_wo porta by & earrier by water, :hf faw requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is carmer's oF shipper's welght, T Shipper's kmpr . . llet of stamp, noi o part
'E — Where Lhe rate U5 def on value, shippers ars req Lo Btate s In writing the agreed or dedared value of the property of Bill of Jading approved by the Inteistate
The agreed or declared value of the property Is herchy apecltically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding per Comamerce Commission.
Fo . & b
) . \ ) E . // N -
AP SN T al A a1 = Shippet, Per{_. ¢ (”-7' P '//\ wV“M.—:; foer Agent
. f
Permanent post-office / oo -~ R ! v ‘/l
addrass of shipper, s S et oo ') {. , ( R Per




